
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 7 September 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
 

Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Leo Randall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is opened to the public 

 
 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions   

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Environment Select Committee held on 6 
July 2010. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements   

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
The Chairman will, however, exercise his discretion in order to ensure that 
members of the public have the opportunity to contribute.   
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12:00 noon on 
Friday 3 September 2010. 

 

6.   Climate Change Strategy/Carbon Management Plan (Pages 9 - 52) 

 In July, the Head of Climate Change agreed to return to the Committee with an 
update on the development of the authority’s Climate Change Strategy and 
Carbon Management Plan.   
 
The draft Climate Change Strategy and covering report are attached for 
consideration by the Committee prior to the Strategy’s submission to the 
Climate Change Board on 20 September 2010.   
 



The Carbon Management Plan will be considered by Cabinet on 16 November 
2010.  Accordingly the Head of Climate Change will provide the Committee with 
a presentation detailing the status of the Plan to date. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1) note the report on the Climate Change Strategy and make 

recommendations as appropriate. 
 
2) note the update provided on the Carbon Management Plan and to 

provide recommendations as appropriate; and  
 

3) decide whether to make arrangements to scrutinise a copy of the Carbon 
Management Plan prior to it’s submission to Cabinet on 16 November 
2010. 

 

7.   Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI) (Pages 53 - 64) 

 A report from the Service Director – Strategic Services, was received by the 
Committee at its meeting in July 2010 which provided an update on the delivery 
of the RTPI system. 
 
The Committee noted the update and requested that a further report was 
submitted to the Committee at it’s next meeting outlining in more detail the 
financial implications of converting the system to GPRS. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and assess whether any 
recommendations should be made to the Cabinet member responsible for 
transport in relation to the future of RTPI in Wiltshire. 

 

8.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 65 - 68) 

 A copy of the draft Forward Work Programme is attached for consideration. 

 

9.   Date of next Meeting  

 2 November 2010. 

 

10.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 



 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 
 

NONE 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 6 JULY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Jose Green, 
Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Tom James MBE, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Jeff 
Osborn and Cllr Linda Conley 
 
  

 
76. Election of Chairman 

 
Cllr Mollie Groom was appointed Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 

77. Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 
 

78. Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Chuck Berry and Cllr Peter Colmer. 
Cllr Trevor Carbin substituted for Cllr Peter Colmer. 
 
 

79. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2010 were signed and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

80. Declarations of Interests 
 
Cllr Peter Doyle declared a personal interest in Item 8 – Housing PFI Scheme - 
as a non Executive director of Sarsen Housing Association. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Real Time 
Passenger Information - as an employee of BLB solicitors who represented 
Trapeze. 
 

81. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The recruitment of the Empty Homes Officer had moved forward with the job 
now regraded to a more attractive salary and the post advertised on the 
intranet. 
 
The Council was consulting on the future waste collection service.  A request for 
an update on the outcomes of the consultation exercise would be requested for 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

82. Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

83. Housing PFI Scheme 
 
At its previous meeting held May 2010 the Committee was informed that 
contractual negotiations with Silbury Housing Limited had been extended and 
were anticipated to be finalised in July 2010.  The Committee duly requested an 
update on progress made towards finalising the PFI contract at it’s next 
meeting.  The Housing PFI Project Manager, Chris Trowell, attended the 
meeting to provide the update and answer any questions. 
 
Clarification was provided that negotiations had  been completed, with Cabinet 
approval granted on 17 June 2010  to enter into the PFI. 
 
Although the project had received Cabinet approval, the Project Manager had 
recently attended a meeting in London with Homes for Community Agency and 
CLG which indicated that value for money of the project would be coming under 
much heavier scrutiny by central government.  As a result the PFI project could 
again be delayed although it was understood that there was a desire to drive 
the project through.  The Project Manager would be seeking further clarity on 
funding deadlines within the next couple of days and welcomed any support the 
Committee could provide. 
 
Cllr John Brady – Cabinet member for Housing, and Cllr Howard Greenman – 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, had confirmed their support in progressing the 
Scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To ask the Leader and Cabinet Member to reaffirm their commitment to 
the PFI Project and to work with ministers in central government to ensure 
delivery. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
84. Real Time Passenger Information 

 
A report from the Corporate Director – Transport, Environment and Leisure, was 
received by the Committee at its meeting in November 2009 and provided an 
overview of the delivery of Real Time Passenger Information.  The Committee 
resolved to request a further 6 month progress update.  Accordingly a report 
was submitted to this Committee from the Corporate Director - Neighbourhood 
and Planning. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Ian White – Passenger Transport Co-Ordination Manager 
and Liz Douglas – Real Time Passenger Information Manager were in 
attendance to present the report and answer questions. 
 
The RTPI Manager confirmed that the real time system was underperforming 
but that work continued with the supplier to resolve the issues; this included 
converting a key bus route to GPRS which was being monitored and was 
working effectively.  
 
Information gathering was still taking place but initial indications showed a likely 
save of £125k over a 5 year period.  Continued negotiating with the supplier 
was expected to reduce the price further, although an initial estimated capital 
investment of £42k would be required to further implement the GPRS system 
fully. 
 
Wiltshire Council had a 15 year contract with Trapeze Group (UK) Ltd (who 
supplied and maintained the system), which would run until 2018.   
 
Cllr Richard Gamble confirmed that original costs of the project were in the 
region of £2.5m, which included substantial grant funding from central 
government to encourage use of public transport.  No contingency funding was 
currently in place, although the officers would continue to bid for any available 
funding. 
 
[The meeting was temporarily adjourned for approximately 15 minutes due to a 
fire drill] 
 
Ensuing discussion by members of the Committee on the ongoing effectiveness 
of the system included, concern over the length of time taken to rectify the 
system problems, and that further spend would be required by the Council to 
remedy the problems.  Members also discussed the contract with Trapeze 
Group (UK) Ltd and were informed that a summary of the contract was available 
for consideration. 
 
Members also requested clarification on why a target of 83% had been set on 
new GPRS routes and requested further clarification on the costs for converting 
the Warminster to Salisbury route to GPRS. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
1) To note the progress made towards improving the performance of 

the RTPI. 
 
2) To request a further report to the September meeting of the 

committee outlining in more detail the financial analysis/context to 
enable councillors to decide if they support the proposal to switch 
to GPRS.  

 
85. Air Quality Strategy 

 
The Committee was asked to consider the Air Quality Strategy ahead of its 
submission to Cabinet in September 2010.  The Cabinet member for Health and 
Wellbeing submitted a summary report providing an overview on progress to 
date. 
 
Cllr Keith Humphries – Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing, Mandy 
Bradley – Service Director Public Protection and Gary Tomsett – Specialist 
Environmental Protection Manager attended the meeting to present the report 
and answer questions. 
 
Clarification was provided that the Strategy was one of a series of 
harmonisations taking place which had proven difficult to pull together as the 
previous district councils each had different strategies in place pre Unitary.  A 
Strategic Framework was now being developed for Wiltshire Council and was 
designed to be open and provide clear guidance on air quality.   
 
The authority had a duty to monitor air quality as set by central government 
policy and the EU.  The Air Quality team was working with the Climate Change 
team to investigate ways of working together in future to maximise resources 
available. 
 
The Air Quality team currently consisted of 4 staff who were working to 
influence policies and procedures and tackling problems highlighted in known 
areas, such as Bradford on Avon and Salisbury. 
 
The figures detailed within the report were provided by the Central Government 
Environment Select Committee, which were not specific to Wiltshire and 
therefore difficult to break down further.   
 
Ensuing discussion included what work, if any, had taken place following 
historic recommendations made by former district councillors previously and the 
need for a greater emphasis on planning management, which was likely to be 
the only areas to which Wiltshire Council could assist in the reduction of 
pollutants.  Sight of the deliverables, objectives and commitment to targets was 
also requested for inclusion within the report. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the report and request that the Cabinet member consider the 
comments made by the Committee when finalising the strategy. 
 

86. Climate Change Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report at its meeting in March 2010.  The report 
provided an update on the developments of the authority’s Climate Change 
Strategy.  The Committee resolved that a further update would be presented to 
the Committee’s meeting in July.   
 
A report by the Service Director, Economy and Enterprise, which was also 
submitted to Cabinet on 22 June 2010, was duly circulated to members for 
consideration. 
 
Ariane Crampton – Head of Climate Change, attended the meeting to present 
the report and answer questions.  The Senior Climate Change Officers, recently 
appointed, were also in attendance. 
 
The Cabinet member for Environment was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The following points were raised: 
 

• In advance of reporting to cabinet all reports were now screened for 
environmental implications and carbon footprint impact.  

 

• Research had been undertaken on best practice nationally.  The London 
Borough of Merton Climate Change Strategy was highlighted as a good 
example. 

 

• A draft strategy was planned for consultation September/October with a 
planned adoption date of December. 

 

• The Climate Change Strategy would include the framework strategy and full 
action plan and which would consider the carbon management plan (inc 
carbon trading strategy), adaptation plan, county carbon reduction plan and 
renewable energy action plan. 

 

• The aim of the Strategy was to highlight, inform and articulate details of the 
environment policy frameworks, how the Council dealt with carbon change 
and how it could change carbon emission levels. 

 

• The Climate Change Adaptation Plan was expected to be in place for 
February 2011 (in line with LAA target). 

 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• The framework strategy and climate change plans would be submitted to the 
Committee in September prior to being submitted to the Climate Change 
Board.   

 
Thanks were given to the Head of Climate Change and her team for the work 
undertaken although members of the Committee wished for the minutes to 
reflect their disappointment that the strategy had not been completed to date, 
whilst noting that the staffing structure had just been populated because of the 
delays in finalising the budget. 
 
Ensuing discussion included the need for a strong message from Cabinet in 
support of and financial commitment to deliver the strategy on carbon change.  
Consideration should be given by the Portfolio Holder - Environment on where 
the environmental strategy and policy sat within the current structure. 
 
The Committee also felt that the strategy should be a risk based strategy which 
should highlight the main areas to be addressed with a list of prioritisation rather 
than range of activities as currently provided.  This should include details of the 
issues the Council could influence. 
  
Further consideration should be given on ways to encourage climate change 
responsibility following the Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet to include 
climate change responsibilities within job descriptions although  
acknowledgement was made that work was being undertaken to recruit ‘green 
champions’ as a
[...]

attend due to his recent appointment as representative.  The second meeting 
followed a visit to Salisbury to consider the housing stock and receive details on 
the processes undertaken from someone vacating a property to what needed to 
be done thereafter to make the property habitable.   
 
The Board’s main objective was to move into the top quartile of housing 
providers by 2012 and therefore the Service Director for Housing was now 
spending approximately 60% of his time in Salisbury in order to ensure this was 
achieved. 
 
The Committee considered whether the results of the Audit Commission review 
on the Council’s management of the Salisbury housing stock, would be affected 
due to the cessation of the Audit Committee and what work had been done with 
the management of housing stock to date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That recognising the inspection regime that the Housing Commission was 
responding to was no longer in place; the Scrutiny Officer would 
investigate any repercussions. 
 

88. Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates provided. 
 

89. Date of next Meeting 
 
7 September 2010. Members requested a special meeting to allow the 
committee to consider the Climate Change Strategies in detail. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
90. Urgent Items 

 
Cllr Alan Hill raised a planning concern based on the directive from Minister Eric 
Pickles to delete the Regional Spatial Strategy and whether this could be used 
as planning legislation. There was concern that the chief inspector had directed 
his appeals inspectors that the RSS was enshrined in primary legislation and 
without new laws passed it could not be deleted from statute. 
 
Resoved: 
 
That the scrutiny officer would contact the Service Director - Development 
to provide clarity on legislation surrounding the Regional Spatial Strategy 
and update the Committee.  
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30am - 1:20pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail 

sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 8



CM09207/F 

Wiltshire Council        Agenda Item No.  
 
Environment Select Committee  
7 September 2010 
 

 
 

Climate Change Strategy 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the initial draft of the first Climate Change Strategy for Wiltshire 
following the report presented in July 2010 outlining the Council’s approach.   
 

 
 

 
Proposal 
 
That the Committee: 

Comments on the draft Climate Change Strategy prior to consideration by the 
Climate Change Board on 20 September 2010. 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
The Committee requested in July 2010 that a draft Climate Change Strategy be 
developed following a discussion of the approach to be taken.   
 

 
 

 
ALISTAIR CUNNINGHAM 
Service Director, Economy and Enterprise 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



CM09207/F 

Wiltshire Council   
 
Environment Select Committee  
7 September 2010 
 

 
 

Climate Change Strategy 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. That the Committee comments on the draft Climate Change Strategy prior to 

consideration by the Climate Change Board on 20 September 2010. 
 
Background 
 
2. Briefings on progress against the Council’s climate change objectives were 

provided to Members of the Select Committee on 3 November 2009, 2 March 
2010 and 6 July 2010.  Members requested that a draft strategy be developed 
for discussion at their meeting of 7 September 2010. 

 
3. This is the first draft of the Climate Change Strategy which will need to be 

subject to further refinement, consultation and development.  The Climate 
Change Board will consider the strategy at its meeting on 20 September 2010 
before consultation is carried out with stakeholders in the autumn through the 
Wiltshire Environmental Alliance.  The strategy will be presented to Cabinet by 
the end of 2010.  

 
Main Considerations for
[...]
1.5 of the draft strategy sets out the legal and policy framework for the 

Council’s climate change obligations.  The report to Cabinet dated 22 June 
2010 set these out in more detail. 

 
Options Considered 
 
23. Doing nothing is not an option as the Council is obliged to comply with legal 

and performance requirements relating to the environment and climate change. 
 
Conclusions 
 
24. Through the implementation of the Climate Change Strategy and its associated 

action plans, the Council will have a comprehensive programme to ensure it 
meets its climate change responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
ALISTAIR CUNNINGHAM 
Service Director, Economy and Enterprise 
 
Report Author: 
Ariane Crampton 
Head of Climate Change 

 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this Report: 
 
 None  
  
Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 - Draft Climate Change Strategy 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT – 27 August 2010 

 1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council  
 
 
Climate Change Strategy 
 
2010 - 2026 
 
 
 

Draft  V 1.5  
 

Page 15



DRAFT – 27 August 2010 

 2

 Contents 
 
Contents .......................................................................................................... 2 
Foreword .......................................................................................................... 2 
Executive Summary ......................................................................................... 2 
1. Introduction .................................................................................................. 3 

1.1 Why do we need a strategy? .................................................................. 3 
1.2 Our approach ......................................................................................... 3 
1.3 What is climate change? ........................................................................ 4 
1.4 What will be the effects of climate change? .....................
[...]
on our community during the 21st century and commits to tackling the causes and 
effects of a changing climate on our county. 
 
 

 

Page 52



CM09202/F 
 

Wiltshire Council                           Agenda Item 
 
Environment Select Committee 
7 September 2010 

 
Real Time Passenger Information Progress 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report: 
 

• Reports on the progress of work to improve the performance of the Real Time 
Passenger Information (RTPI) system. 

• Provides more information about the background of RTPI as requested in the 
Select Committee meeting of 6 July 2010. 

• Explains the success of installation of GPRS on a key bus route – Salisbury to 
Warminster - and clarifies queries raised at the last meeting about the reported 
performance data that compared the performance of GPRS to the existing radio 
communication method (PMR).  It shows that GPRS performs significantly better 
(detailed GPRS performance information is in Appendix A). 

• Lists the other options available and compares the costs of the different options 
(cost information listed in Appendix B). 

• Concludes that migrating to GPRS is the preferred option on both performance 
and financial grounds. 

 

 

 
Proposal 
 
That the Committee: 
 
Notes the performance and financial reasons for converting the RTPI system from its 
existing communications platform of Private Mobile Radio to GPRS technology. 
 

 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
The monitoring of the RTPI trial route (Salisbury to Warminster) where GPRS has been 
installed has shown conclusively that this solution is far more effective than the old radio 
system (see Appendix A).  It is capable of providing reliable real time information to the 
public and does not suffer from the localised radio problems that cause predictive 
problems at some signs.  It offers a cost saving of £124,300 over a five year period and 
£273,700 over the remaining nine year life of the contract (see Appendix B for cost 
information). 
 

 

MA
[...]

overview of the progress that has 
been made to extend the DC 
Leisure contract extension. 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Mark Smith 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Climate Change Strategy/Carbon Management Plan
	Draft Climate Change Strategy

	7 Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI)
	RTPI - Appendix A
	RTPI - Appendix B
	RTPI - Appendix C

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Nigel Carter (Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Colmer, 
Cllr Mollie Groom (Chairman), Cllr Tom James MBE, Cllr George Jeans (Reserve), 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Reserve) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Linda Conley, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Toby 
Sturgis and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
91. Apologies and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jose Green, Cllrs Alan Hill, Chris Humphries, 
Leo Randall and Peter Doyle. 
 
Cllrs Tony Trotman and George Jeans were substitutes at the meeting. 
 

92. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2010 were signed and 
approved as a correct record with the following amendment: 
 
Item 84 (Real Time Passenger Information) – the meeting was temporarily 
adjourned for approximately 30 minutes due to a fire drill and not 15 minutes as 
detailed within the minutes. 
 

93. Declarations of Interests 
 
Cllr Rosemary Brown declared a personal interest in Item 9 – Real Time 
Passenger Information (RTPI) – as an employee of BLB Solicitors who 
represented Trapeze. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
94. Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman confirmed that, as agreed at the last meeting, the focus of the 
agenda would be Climate Change with further details on the work being 
undertaken by Cllr Toby Sturgis (Cabinet member for Waste, Property and 
Environment) and Ariane Crampton (Head of Climate Change). 
 
The agenda for the next meeting in November was not yet finalised.  
Councillors were reminded to inform the Chairman or Senior Scrutiny Officer of 
any items that Committee members wished to be included.  
 
The Chairman was minded to invite Stuart Wheeler (Cabinet member for 
Leisure) to the next Committee in November in advance of the Leisure Services 
report submission to Cabinet in December following recommendations 
emerging from the consultation on changes to the service. 
 

95. Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

96. Climate Change Strategy/Carbon Management Plan 
 
The Head of Climate Change attended the meeting to present the draft Climate 
Change Strategy to the Committee prior to the Strategy’s submission to the 
Climate Change Board on 20 September 2010 and provided a presentation on 
the current position of the Carbon Management Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment and Service 
Director for Economy and Enterprise were also in attendance to answer any 
questions arising. 
 
Climate Change Strategy 
 
Discussion commenced with members expressing their support for the strategy 
and providing acknowledgement of the work that had been undertaken to date.   
 
Members were asked to consider the ambitions of the document and how best 
these could be achieved.  The following points were made: 
 
- Details of monitoring responsibility should be included within the Strategy to 
ensure that the Strategy was effective (the Climate Change Board was 
proposed as one such monitoring body).   

 
- Nottingham Declaration and the 10:10 Agreement should be referenced 
within the Legal and Policy Context section of the Strategy (although it was 
understood they did not hold legal obligations). 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

- That there was a need for officers to show commitment to the requirements 
of the Strategy in order to influence the community around them.  (Supporting 
Stronger Resilient Communities was raised as a way to help implement the 
strategy within the community).  

 
- That the policy decision regarding Fair Trade should be referenced in the 
Strategy. 

 
- That the relationship with Wessex Water should be strengthened and that a 
relationship with Thames Water (which was not currently mentioned within 
the Strategy) should also be developed and strengthened. 

 
- The Strategy required the support of other public organisations to be truly 
effective.  Acknowledgement was made that a paper would be submitted to 
the Public Service Board on 15 September where discussion would include 
public assets, how the council managed it’s properties and Climate Change 
Adaptation.  Public services were required to sign up to the contents of the 
Public Service Board document.  

 
- The Strategy would not be effective without the appropriate financial support 
and was likely to be influenced by the budgetary details released by central 
government in October.  Details of the financial commitment required should 
be included. 

 
- That clarification should be provided on the definition of Greenhouse Gas 
Equivalents data supplied by the University of Exeter. 

 
- That the coordination of adaptation approaches and responses with other 
public service organisations should be included as a risk within the Strategy.   

 
- Further clarity should be provided on the emissions that the council managed 
directly and had the power to influence.   Examples of the work already 
undertaken by the council to demonstrate commitment should also be 
included. 

 
- That although the council had little control over emissions by schools, 
encouragement should be given for schools to work within their travel plans, 
this could also be achieved through encouragement via the education 
programme. 

 
- Indicative targets (and expected timeframes) should be included. 
 
- That resource savings made as a result of the strategy should be reinvested 
within this area.  This would demonstrate a commitment by the Council. 

 
- The use of solar panels on housing stock and alternatives to the current 
school transport policy were also discussed as areas where the council could 
help to reduce emissions. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
- That more work should be conducted to ensure that the importance of carbon 
reduction was being communicated across the organisation although 
acknowledgement was made to the involvement of area boards and 
community groups and the recent appointment of Green Champions across 
the organisation to assist in this area.   

 
- The importance of departmental action plans should be clearly stated within 
the Strategy and the plans should clearly indicate those whose responsibility 
it is to deliver the action required. 

 
- That the strategy should include a section on what help/advice/ expectations 
the Council had on individual residents and the part that they can play. 

 
- That the purchasing strategy should include Wiltshire Council’s expectations 
of partner strategies. 

 
Carbon Management Plan 
 
A presentation by the Head of Climate Change was delivered which provided 
details of the status of the Carbon Management Plan to date.   
 
The presentation included details on: 
 

• The aims of the Carbon Management Plan 

• The general approach 

• The Targets 

• Council emissions for 2009/10 

• Carbon reduction initiatives already identified 

• Resources 

• Forecasting 

• Financial implications of meeting the targets 
 
A copy of the presentation can be found here. 
 
Ensuing discussion included:  
 

• The need for a review of the Plan following the anticipated budgetary 
reductions imposed by central government in October.   

 

• As a result of the anticipated cuts whether the targets imposed where 
achievable. 

 

• That schools and childrens centres had an effect on emissions but that little 
or no investment in these areas over the years would result in little change in 
emissions. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• That the potential reduction in the budget should not deflect from the 
importance of the Plan.  

 

• Climate Change objectives should be at the forefront of the council’s 
policies.   

 
Resolved: 
 
1) To note the draft Climate Change Strategy and request that the 

Cabinet Member incorporate the comments made by the 
Committee prior to finalisation of the Strategy. 

 
2) To note the progress made in developing the Carbon Management 

Plan. 
 
3) That the Committee receives a 6 month update on implementation 

of the Carbon Management Plan. 
 

97. Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI) 
 
An update report, which provided further information on the financial 
implications of converting the RTPI system to GPRS, was presented by the 
Service Director, Strategic Services following a request by the Committee in 
July 2010. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Transport was also in attendance to answer questions. 
 
Clarification was provided that the implementation of the new GPRS system 
was expected to be completed by March 2011 and would result in an 
anticipated 93% coverage rate. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the need for the RTPI system to be effective in 
order to encourage maximum use of the public transport system and that the 
GPRS system would provide this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1) Supported the performance and financial reasons for converting the 

RTPI system from its existing communications platform of Private 
Mobile Radio to GPRS technology. 

 
2) To receive an update report on the GPRS system in 18 months to 

provide clarity on the effectiveness of the new system. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
98. Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programmes provided with the 
following comments: 
 
It was understood that the maintenance and cleansing of public conveniences 
was to become the responsibility of Parish and Town councils.  Further 
research would be conducted to clarify this. 
 
That the proposed harmonised waste collection service would be based on 2 
weekly collections of free garden waste, plastic bottles and cardboard, the 
retention of the black box for glass, paper, cans and textiles and a 2 weekly 
collection of residual waste and would be implemented as soon as possible 
subject to approval by Cabinet on 19 October. 
 
Ensuing discussion followed regarding the council’s consultation process.  
Members of the Committee considered the need for the process to be reviewed 
and, accordingly, proposed that the subject be raised at the Organisation & 
Resources Liaison Board for further discussion. 
 
Members also noted that no further information had been received by the 
Committee following the Gypsy and Traveller Consultation process.  Cllr Jose 
Green, as the Committee’s appointed representative on the Gypsy and 
Traveller Strategy Project Group, would be asked to provide the Committee with 
an update. 
 
It was also noted that no further updates had been received by the Committee 
on the Housing PFI project.  The Senior Scrutiny Officer confirmed that he 
would contact the Cabinet Member responsible for Housing for an update 
accordingly. 
 
Leisure Facility Review would be added to the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme for consideration in November 2010. 
 

99. Date of next Meeting 
 
2 November 2010. 
 

100. Urgent Items 
 
No urgent items were considered. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


